from the experimental commercial aquaponic facility at the University of the Virgin

Islands (UVI). Bailey et al. (n.d.) estimate that each UVI unit generates $17,056.00 and

$36,400.00 in revenue from tilapia and lettuce production, respectively, per year. Thus,

tilapia and lettuce production contribute 31.91% and 68.09%, respectively, to the total

gross annual revenue per unit ($53,456.00). For this analysis, we consider the possibility

that adoption of the alternative aquafeed reduces fish yield while increasing crop yield as

compared to the standard aquafeed. The change in total revenue is given by

 ΔTR =   ΔYେ ∙  ܴ஼TR  +   ΔY୊ ∙  ܴிTR

 45

where TR is total revenue; YC and YF are yields of crops and fish, respectively; and RC

and RF are revenues from crops and fish, respectively. Thus, assuming no changes in

prices for fish and crops, the change in total revenue is calculated as the sum of the

products of the relative contribution of each source of revenue to the total and the

corresponding change in yield from adoption of the improved feed.

Table 8. Percentage change in total revenue as a function of changes in crop and fish
yields from adoption of an alternative aquafeed, under Scenario 2.
Change in crop yield (ΔYC) 0% +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%
Change in fish yield (ΔYF)

-80% -25.5% -18.7% -11.9% -5.1% 1.7% 8.5%

-60% -19.1% -12.3% -5.5% 1.3% 8.1% 14.9%

-40% -12.8% -6.0% 0.9% 7.7% 14.5% 21.3%

-20% -6.4% 0.4% 7.2% 14.0% 20.9% 27.7%

0% 0.0% 6.8% 13.6% 20.4% 27.2% 34.0%

 Based on the UVI model, the percentage change in total annual revenue at various

levels of change in fish and crop yields from adoption of the alternative aquafeed is

presented in Table 8. Under the least favorable condition, with no improvement in crop

yield and 80% reduction in fish yield, total revenue decreases by 25.5%; under the most

favorable condition, with no change in fish yield and 50% improvement in crop yield,

total revenue increases by 34.0%.  Given reductions in fish yield of 80%, 60%, 40% and

20%, the percentage increases in crop yield required to maintain total revenue in the UVI